SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.6 (ID # 23756)

MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, December 12, 2023

FROM: SUPERVISOR V. MANUEL PEREZ:

SUBJECT: SUPERVISOR V. MANUEL PEREZ: Donation of (1) used vehicle by the County of Riverside to Palm Desert Sister Cities Foundation a non-profit organization. [\$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- Declare the following asset surplus:
 - a. County Vehicle Number 08651 2007 Ford F150 with 158,927 miles.
- 2. Approve the donation of this asset to Palm Desert Sister Cities Foundation a non-profit organization; and,
- 3. Direct the Department of Facilities Management and Fleet Services to provide all necessary documentation to the Purchasing Agent and Auditor-Controller and direct these departments to then complete the transfer of the asset and remove the asset from the county asset management system.

ACTION:

Manuel Perez, Supervisor 4th. Disu

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Kimberly A. Rector Clerk of the Board

Absent:

None

Date: XC:

BOS- District 4, FM, Fleet

December 12, 2023

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost
COST	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$ 0
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$ 0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A			Budget Adjus	stment: No
			For Fiscal Ye	ar: 23/24

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

BACKGROUND:

Summary

This action declares this vehicle surplus and seeks approval to donate one (1) used vehicle with 158,927 miles to Palm Desert Sister Cities Foundation, a non-profit organization operating out of Palm Desert located at 73-401 Terraza Drive, Palm Desert CA 92260. Palm Desert Sister Cities Foundation was established to develop economic, cultural, and technical exchanges between US cities, counties, and states and with corresponding communities worldwide. Palm Desert Sister Cities Foundation focus on humanitarian and public safety projects worldwide.

Currently, this used maintenance vehicle is being stored at 44-199 Monroe Park, Indio CA 92201 and it would be more efficient and cost effective for the County to donate this vehicle to Palm Desert Sister Cities Foundation rather than to pursue the cost and effort of a surplus sale of this vehicle that is no longer needed by the County due to age and wear. This vehicle is fully depreciated.

Palm Desert Sister Cities Foundation will eventually donate and deliver the vehicle to the community of Cuauhtémoc in the State of Colima, Mexico for use by the City's maintenance division and through its world-wide programs.

The vehicle to be donated is described below:

Make and Year: 2007 Ford F150, Silver VIN #: 1FTRF12277NA66133

License Plate #: E1275763 County ID #: 08-651

Page 2 of 2 ID# 23756 3.6

Thank you for submitting your request to speak. The Clerk of the Board office has received your request and will be prepared to allow you to speak when your item is called. To attend the meeting, please call (669) 900-6833 and use **Meeting ID # 864 4411 6015**. **Password is 20231212**. You will be muted until your item is pulled and your name is called. Please dial in at 9:00 am with the phone number you provided in the form so you can be identified during the meeting.

Submitted on December 12, 2023

Submitted values are:

First Name

В

Last Name

Anderson

Address (Street, City and Zip)

N/A

Phone

7602192615

Email

ba4612442@gmail.com

Agenda Date

12/12/2023

Agenda Item # or Public Comment

3.6

State your position below

Oppose

Comments

Vehicle donation to Palm Desert Sister City Foundation